Old World Baseball

JUNE 2024 EUROPE TOUR

Trip, Registration and Payment Information / Authorizations

Trip Overview

Old World Baseball, LLC's June 2024 trip to Europe (June 16-24, June 17-25 or June 18-26) will include a maximum of 24 players, and the Old World Baseball (OWB) team is expected to play 6-7 games against a combination of European national teams and domestic clubs. The ability level of OWB's team will be high, as all OWB trip participants will be advanced high school players or young college players. The June 2024 trip will include travel within at least 2 European countries under the supervision of a first-class staff. Additional trip details are (or will soon be) available at www.oldworldbaseball.com. Interested players (and their families) may also address specific questions to Stephan Rapaglia (CoachPags@oldworldbaseball.com) or Tom Gillespie (CoachDizzy@oldworldbaseball.com), the co-founders of OWB.

The "Early Bird" price for the trip, which price will be available through December 15, 2023, is \$4,975 per person. After December 15, 2023, the trip price will increase to \$5,475. Trip pricing includes accommodations (2-4 players per room, depending on the nature of the accommodations), all meals during the trip, all ground transport during the trip and all transport within Europe, all game and practice-related costs, some team gear, and limited laundry service (i.e., uniform washing, as needed). OWB will arrange optional round-trip group flights for the OWB team between New York and Europe, but flights and personal accident/travel/health insurance are not included in trip pricing. While the cost of the transatlantic group flight to be arranged by OWB will be competitive, separate flight arrangements may be made upon request. Trip participants are advised to avoid purchasing separate airline tickets prior to communicating with OWB. Families of trip participants will be responsible for (i) having trip participants join the OWB team at our New York City area meeting point (TBD) on June 16, 17 or 18 and for having trip participants return home following the OWB team's return to a NYC area airport on June 24, 25 or 26, (ii) obtaining prior to the trip (and providing adequate evidence of) any vaccination of the trip participant against Covid-19 that may then be required by the countries we are visiting and (iii) obtaining prior to the trip (and providing evidence of) accident/travel/health insurance for the trip participant that includes athletic participation coverage. We recommend that trip participants also bring some pocket money (e.g., 100-200 Euros).

The deadline to register for this trip is February 15, 2024, but we expect the roster to be complete much earlier. Complete trip details, including a detailed itinerary and list of items for trip participants to bring, will be provided to registered trip participants several weeks prior to departure.

Player Personal Information		
Player Name:	Player Birth Date:	_ Player Age:
Player School:	HS Graduation Year:	Position(s):
Player Email Address:	Player Cell Number:	
Parent(s)/ Guardian Name(s):	Parent Phone Number(s):	
Parent Email Address(es):		
Home Address:		
Emergency Contact Name (for an individual not travelling with the OWB group):		
Emergency Contact Phone Number:		
Insurance Company:	Policy Number:	
Allergies/Medical Conditions/ Medications:[Attach additional sheets, if needed.]		

Payment

Payment Information: "Early Bird" registration ends December 15, 2023. Regular registration ends February 15, 2024. Thank You!

Together with all required forms (i.e., this document, the liability waiver form, the concussion form and a copy of a passport photo page), please mail a check made payable to "Old World Baseball, LLC" in the amount of \$4,975 (or \$5,475 if after 12/15/2023) to: Old World Baseball, LLC, 53 White Deer Rocks Road, Woodbury, CT 06798. Note: If the trip participant does not have a current passport, or if his passport will expire less than 6 months following the end of the OWB trip, please note that a passport will have to be obtained (or renewed).

Policies

No Refund or Credit Policy / Personal Conduct Policy / Medical Emergencies / Use of Images

- 1. By providing your signature below, you are acknowledging your agreement with Old World Baseball's "No Refund or Credit Policy", which appears immediately below.
- a. Due to the nature of this trip and the major expenses involved, our refund and credit policy must be strict. No refund or credit will be given in the event of a registered participant's cancellation for any reason (including, but not limited to, weather complications of any kind, volcanic eruptions, prolonged athletic seasons that conflict with the dates of the trip, injuries or illnesses (including, without limitation, Covid-19) involving trip participants, and death or illness in the immediate or extended family). Under certain circumstances, a trip participant may arrange for a substitute to participate in his stead, in which case the original trip participant can arrange to have his substitute reimburse directly to him all or part of the trip cost previously paid to Old World Baseball. Absolutely no such substitutions may occur, however, without the express written permission of Old World Baseball will have no responsibility with respect to any reimbursements.
- b. In the event Old World Baseball cancels the entire trip before departure as a result of a Covid-19 or other pandemic-related event, trip participants will receive a refund of the registration fee paid, less \$150 for administrative costs. In the event Old World Baseball cancels the trip following departure as a result of a Covid-19 or other pandemic-related event, trip participants will receive an equitably pro-rated refund of the registration fee paid.
- 2. By providing your signature below, you acknowledge your agreement with Old World Baseball's "Personal Conduct Policy", which appears immediately below.

Due to the nature of this trip and Old World Baseball's concern for the safety of trip participants, our personal conduct policy must be strict. Any alcohol consumption by trip participants is prohibited, and any violations of this policy will result in the violating trip participant being returned immediately to the care of his family at his family's expense. Additionally, if any trip participant conducts himself in an unsafe or insubordinate manner (as determined by Old World Baseball's staff), such conduct may also result in the violating trip participant being returned immediately to the care of his family at his family's expense. If Old World Baseball incurs any expenses as a result of the enforcement of the foregoing, the family of the trip participant will promptly reimburse Old World Baseball for such expenses.

- 3. By providing your signature below, you acknowledge that Old World Baseball has your permission to do as follows:
- In case of a medical emergency and in the event that I cannot be immediately contacted, such emergency treatment may be administered to my child as Old World Baseball's staff deems necessary for the welfare of my child. Additionally, I understand that Old World Baseball does not carry travel, health, or accidental injury insurance for trip participants, and I agree to assume liability for any expenses incurred in such an emergency (e.g., transportation, hospitalization, x-rays, etc), whether or not covered by my insurance.
- With respect to any photos or video in which I and/or my child may appear, Old World Baseball may use the same in Old World Baseball's advertising and marketing materials (including, but not limited to, Old World Baseball's website and social media accounts).

Trip Participant Signature:	Date:
Parent/Guardian Signature:	Date:
Parent/Guardian Name:	